

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 21692 OF 2025

Between:

1. Jadala Srinivas, S/o Jadala Durgaiah.
2. Jadala Durgaiah, S/o Ramachandraiah.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District, Telangana.
3. The Sub-Collector, Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Tahsildar -cum- Joint Sub-Registrar, Tirumalagiri (Sagar) Mandal, Nalgonda District.
5. Jadala Matamma, W/o Ramachandraiah, aged about 77 years, Occ. Agriculture, currently residing in Nehatpur Village of Tirumalagiri (Sagar) Mandal, Nalgonda District, Contact. 9505392737,
6. Jadala Lingaiah, S/o Ramachandraiah, aged about 43 years, Occ. Agriculture, currently residing in Nehatpur Village of Tirumalagiri (Sagar) Mandal, Nalgonda District, Contact. 9505392737.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI J ABHISHEK presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order, or direction, more particularly in the nature of a writ of certiorari, thereby setting aside the order dated 03.07.2025 passed by Respondent No. 2 in Appeal No. 044/AT/DWO/2025, directing the re-transfer of land in favour of Respondent No. 5. It is prayed that this Hon'ble Court declare and set aside the impugned order dated 03.07.2025, on account of it being vague, arbitrary, and contrary to the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007.

✓

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J ABHISHEK Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Petitioners and respondent No. 5 shall appear before this Court physically/ Virtually on 08.04.2026.

List on 08.04.2026 in AML.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Jadala Matamma, W/o Ramachandraiah, Occ. Agriculture, currently residing in Nehatpur Village of Tirumalagiri (Sagar) Mandal, Nalgonda District, Contact.(by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. J ABHISHEK Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATED:30/03/2026

List on 08.04.2026

ORDER

✓
WP.No.21692 of 2025

DIRECTION

